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Dormant tree Storage/tree
Storaget nutrient or starch nutrient or starch
(2 per tree) content (g per tree) content (%)
Nutrient ' A/B

Nitrogen
On-year

Off-year
Phosphorus
On-year

Off-vyea
Potassium
On-vear

Off-year 4 1022
Starch
On-year 550 4830

£

Off-year R620 13460
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Leaf baomiss (kg per tree)

Leal content (g per treg)|
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fill (September)
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Treatments

Yield
{Fresh, red, unshelled kg tree™)

MNut size (g 100 nut™)

Nitrogen

Phosphorus

st rd
1™ vear 3 year
‘on'y ) (‘om’)

17 year
(‘on’)

el
27 vear

("off")

rd
3 wear
(‘on’)

G107 3191

Q.18 . 11.89

82.93 A.ab
81.27 A.ab
67.40 Ck
7447 B.b

79.07 BC.b
8440 ABa
86.47 A.a
76.70 Cb

B5.37 Aa
77.83BDb
75.73BDb

84.53 A.ab
75.80 B.b
84.60 Aa
82.63 Aa

9043 Aa
88.60 A.a
73.50 B.b
84.50 A.a

82.87 A.ab
B7.67 Aa
88.93 Aa
80.80 A.a

7743 Ab
BlB3 Aa
B1.57 A.ab
80.53 A.a

9023 Aa
89.63 Aa

977 A
B0.50 Aa
66.60 B.c

79.07 Aa
79.13Ab
76.70 A.a

86.47 A.a
74.07Ba
79.07 AB.ab
80.60 AB.a




Treatment s Splitting rate (%) Flower bud abscission (%)
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- =l =l =
Nitrogen Phosphorus £ 2™ vear 3 vear 1" vear 2" vear 3

VEar

[(aff™) (‘o) (an’) ['aff (‘o)

6T 1017 |250 14.49
1167 2800 0.00 43,40 24.60
1833 31300 097 4720 16.50
26,00 2400 .20 |250 20.11

1433 B** 1590 1B.93

.83 I777 14.58
36.313 4470 14.5]
IB.75

2000 A

.83
.10
25.80
L

IE45 A

53.50
1133
M.ED
A6 A
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